
Planning Committee
Thursday 15 June 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor James Barber

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim 
an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485 or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 June 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Thursday 15 June 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 7

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meetings held on 13 and 24 May 2017.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. RELEASE OF £4,197,247 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO 
DELIVER SPORT AND RECREATION FACILITIES

8 - 28

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 29 - 33

7.1. CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, 
BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD

34 - 65

7.2. MARSHALL HOUSE, 6 PAGES WALK, LONDON SE1 4SB 66 - 101

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  6 June 2017



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokes
[...]
eeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Saturday 13 May 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Saturday 13 May 
2017 at 12.10 pm at Southwark Cathedral, Montague Close, London Bridge SE1 9DA 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Chidilim Agada, Constitutional Manager
Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Democracy
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamish McCallum.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no urgent items of business.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations.

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Saturday 13 May 2017

5. PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2017-18 

RESOLVED:

1. That the size and composition of the planning committee, as agreed by annual 
council assembly on 13 May 2017 and the roles and functions of the planning 
committee and its sub-committees (see Appendix 1 to the report), be noted.

2. That two planning sub-committees with the size and composition as set out in 
paragraph 11 of the report be established.

3. That Councillors Leo Pollack and Ben Johnson be appointed as chair and vice-
chair of planning sub-committee A, and Councillors Cleo Soanes and Maria 
Linforth-Hall appointed as chair and vice-chair of planning sub-committee B.

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 24 May 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 24 
May 2017 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice Chair)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design and Conservation
Pip Howson, Team Leader, Transport Policy
Jack Ricketts, Planning Officer
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamish McCallum and Samantha 
Jury-Dada. 

Councillor Sarah King was in attendance as a reserve for Councillor Jury-Dada. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1;

5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 24 May 2017

 Members’ pack relating to item 7.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. MINT STREET - TO RELEASE £231,648.92 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO 
DELIVER IMPROVED FACILITIES AT MINT STREET ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND 
AND PARK 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £231,648.92 of section 106 funding to deliver improved facilities at 
Mint Street adventure playground, as set out in paragraphs 10 to 12 of the report, be 
authorised.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8. 151 - 157 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3JE 

Planning application reference 16/AP/3222

Report: see pages 18 to 58 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Alterations to and the refurbishment of the existing buildings, including: change of use 
from 106 residential units (40 x studios, 36 x 1bed and 30 x 2bed), 41 aparthotel 

6



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 24 May 2017

units/partially vacant aparthotel floorspace and flexible retail/commercial floorspace, to 69 
residential units (8 x1bed, 56 x 2bed and 5 x 3bed), 137 aparthotel units and flexible 
retail/commercial floorspace (A1/A2/A3/B1a); installation of balconies; alterations to 
elevations; minor alterations to increase the height of the buildings (max. 32.3 
metres/36.08m AOD); landscaping; alterations to vehicle access; and associated works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 
asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

There were no local ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report and 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 106, should the  
requirements of (1) not be met by 15 September 2017.  

The meeting ended at 6.09 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

7



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
15 June 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning committee

Report title: Release of £4,197,247 from section 106 agreements 
to deliver sport and recreation facilities

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Chief Executive

RECOMMENDATION

1. To authorise the release of £4,197,247 of section 106 funding from the legal 
agreements detailed below (at paragraph 19) to deliver sport and recreation facilities 
across Southwark in support of the council’s agreed capital programme. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate against the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities necessary 
to achieve sustainable communities.  In order to achieve this, the council enters into 
a legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to provide 
planning contributions and/or enters into various planning obligations.

3. The section 106 planning obligations SPD (2007) set out a number of standard 
charges which historically we have used to calculate section 106 planning 
obligations. These charges covered
[...]
sal
Places and Promotion

• New and enhanced facilities  - maximise and increase participation and use

• Active transport - infrastructure development and use, encouraging walking and cycling

• School sports facilities – opening up more community use of school facilities

• Active environments –supporting guidance to address local planning needs 

• �Quality of facilities – review facilities and ensure they are maintained and where necessary upgraded

Foundation
People and Partnerships

• �Co-ordination, support, addressing new opportunities and funding, performance monitoring  
and review

• Increasing the range and quality of marketing and communications of the Southwark offer

• Community workforce development – supporting volunteers, coaches, apprenticeships

14

27



This Strategy has been funded and resourced by Southwark Council, Sport England, Southwark Clinical Commissioning 
Group and PRO-ACTIVE Central London

It has been developed with the support and contributions of members of the PRO-ACTIVE Southwark Partnership, 
with particular support from the following organisations:  

Burgess Sports 
Community Action Southwark     
Fusion Lifestyle       
Greenhouse Charity     
Interactive    
King’s College London  
Living Streets 
Southwark Councillors  
Jubilee Hall Trust     
LondonYouth    
London PE and School Sport Network     
London South Bank University   
Millwall Community Scheme      
Sport for Social Change Network
Volunteer Centre Southwark:

28



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
15 June 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

29
Agenda Item 7



6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft decision 
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a 
refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the reasons for such 
refusal.  

7. Applicants have the right to appeal to Planning Inspector against a refusal of  
[...]
da 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Victoria Foreman
020 7525 5485

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
General Enquiries
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Constitutional Manager (Acting)
Report Author Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final
Dated 6 June 2017
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 June 2017

32



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Thursday 15 June 2017

CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY 
GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Remediation of the site ("Area B") to bring into use for burials. Works include the removal of redundant hard standing; 
reconfiguration of existing parking facilities and maintenance depot; new footpaths, access routes and fencing; drainage 
improvements incorporating swales and french drains; comprehensive soft landscaping and ecological improvements, 
limited tree relocation and removal.

Proposal

17-AP-0671Reg. No.

TP/2339-ATP No.

Peckham RyeWard

Michael GlasgowOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

MARSHALL HOUSE, 6 PAGES WALK, LONDON SE1 4SBSite
S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterationsAppl. Type

Variation of Condition 32 (approved drawings) and removal of Condition 23 (Code for Sustainable Homes) pursuant to 
planning permission 12/AP/2702 [for: Demolition of existing warehouse building and construction of buildings ranging in 
height from 4 storeys to 6 storeys, plus basement, to provide 82 residential units with landscaping, refuse/recycling 
facilities, cycle storage and car parking, access and associated works] to secure the following minor material 
amendments:
Construction of an additional storey (making a total of 5 storeys high) on Block D comprising 4 x one bedroom flats 
(taking total to 86 units); 
Reconfiguration of basement layout to provide 4 x new cycle spaces;
Provision of an additional wheelchair accessible unit in Block B (taking total to 9 wheelchair units);
Remove the requirement to provide a Code for Sustainable Homes Final Certification

Proposal

16-AP-3612Reg. No.

TP/21-6TP No.

GrangeWard

Helen GouldenOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.2

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

33



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Legal Services

AGENDA 7.1 - CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY,      
BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD

34
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
15 June 2017 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development  
Application 17/AP/0671 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY 
GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD 
 
Proposal:  
Remediation of the site ("Area B") to bring into use for burials. Works include the 
removal of redundant hard standing; reconfiguration of existing parking facilities 
and maintenance depot; new footpaths and access routes for hearses; drainage 
improvements incorporating swales and french drains; soft landscape 
improvements including new grass, marginals, trees and hedges; some tree 
removals. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham Rye 

From:  Director of Planning  
 

Application Start Date  07/03/2017 Application Expiry Date  06/06/2017 

Earliest Decision Date 30/03/2017  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  a. That t
[...]
Park Road, Forest Hill SE23 2PL 
92 Oglander Road London Se15 4en 
92b Elm Park Gardens London SW10 9PE 
93 Honor Oak Park Forest Hill SE23 3LB 
93 Honor Oak Park Forest Hill SE23 3LB 
93d Sutherland Avenue Maida Vale W9 2HG 
95 Court Lane London SE21 7EF 
96 Botley Drive Leigh Park PO9 4QZ 
96 Buchan Road London SE15 3HG 
96 Buchan Road London SE15 3HG 
97 Mina Road London SE17 2QS 
97 Wells Way London SE5 7SZ 
98a Woodhill Woolwich SE18 5JF 

  

61



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Tara Kelly
Southwark Council

Reg. Number 17/AP/0671

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2339-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Remediation of the site ("Area B") to bring into use for burials. Works include the removal of redundant hard 
standing; reconfiguration of existing parking facilities and maintenance depot; new footpaths, access routes and 
fencing; drainage improvements incorporating swales and french drains; comprehensive soft landscaping and 
ecological improvements, limited tree relocation and removal.

At: CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD

In accordance with application received on 20/02/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Plans
6662-LD-PLN-001/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-005/Issue C, 6662-LD-PLN-051/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-052/Issue B, 6662-LD-
PLN-053/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-054/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-100/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-110/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-
120/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-125/Issue C, 6662-LD-PLN-130/Issue C, 6662-LD-PLN-200/Issue C, 6662-LD-PLN-210/Issue 
C, 6662-LD-PLN-300/Issue C, 6662-LD-PLN-310/Issue C, 6662-LD-PLN-400/Issue C, 6662-LD-PLN-410/Issue C, 6662-
LD-PLN-600/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-601/Issue B, 6662-LD-PLN-610/Issue B

Supporting documents

[...]
pplication:   
Application 16/AP/3612 for: S.73 Vary/remove conditions/minor alterations 
 
Address:  
MARSHALL HOUSE, 6 PAGES WALK, LONDON SE1 4SB 
 
Proposal:  
Variation of Condition 32 (approved drawings) and removal of Condition 23 
(Code for Sustainable Homes) pursuant to planning permission 12/AP/2702 
[for: Demolition of existing warehouse building and construction of buildings 
ranging in height from 4 storeys to 6 storeys, plus basement, to provide 82 
residential units with landscaping, refuse/recycling facilities, cycle storage and 
car parking, access and associated works] to secure the following minor 
material amendments:  
 
Construction of an additional storey (making a total of 5 storeys high) on 
Block D comprising 4 x one bedroom flats (taking total to 86 units) 
Reconfiguration of basement layout to provide 4 x new cycle spaces 
Provision of an additional wheelchair accessible unit in Block B (taking total to 
9 wheelchair units) 
Remove the requirement to provide a Code for Sustainable Homes final 
certification 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  11/10/2016 Application Expiry Date  10/01/2017 

Earliest Decision Date 26/11/2016  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into a legal agreement.  

  
2.  That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31 August 2017, the 

Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 113. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 
  
3.  The application site is located on the western side of Pages Walk, to the south of the 

junction with Grange Road. Planning permission was granted in December 2012 
(reference 12/AP/2702) for the redevelopment of the site to provide 82 residential 
dwellings. The extant permission has been implemented and the scheme is at an 

[...]

86



site with the 'L-shaped' block (Blocks A/B/C) extending along the northern and western 
site boundaries. Given that these blocks step up to a maximum 6-storeys at the 
north-west corner of the site, the proposed additional storey on Block D would not affect 
the setting of the conservation area.  

  
 Impact on trees  

 
109. The proposed amendments would not have any impacts over and above those already 

considered under the extant permission.  
  
 Planning obligations (section 106 undertaking or agreement)  

 
 Section 106 contributions 
  
110. A section 106 agreement was completed in relation to the extant scheme (principal 

agreement). All associated section 106 contributions have been paid in full.  
 

111. As a section 73 application has the effect of granting a new planning permission, a deed 
of variation (DOV) is required to ensure that the obligations contained in the principal 
agreement are binding on the new permission. The DOV will also secure the following: 

  
 • £340,000 in lieu affordable housing payment 

• Market wheelchair units to be built to a base specification and subject to marketing 

• Amended housing/dwelling mix. 
 

112. A DOV has been prepared to this effect and can be executed promptly if the committee 
resolves to grant permission. The terms of all the obligations remain as set out in the 
principal agreement.  
 

113. In the event that the legal agreement has not been signed by 31 August 2017, it is 
recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the following reason: 

  
 ‘In the absence of a signed section 106 legal agreement there is no mechanism in place 

to secure adequate provision of affordable housing and mitigation against adverse 
impacts of the development and it would therefore be contrary to saved policy 2.5 
‘Planning Obligations of the Southwark Plan 2007’, strategic policy 14 ‘Delivery and 
Implementation of the Core Strategy 2011’, poli
[...]
ose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB 
87 Harold Estate Pages Walk SE1 4HW 62 Harold Estate Pages Walk SE1 4HW 
 61 Harold Estate Pages Walk SE1 4HW 

 
 Re-consultation:  22/05/2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

91



 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Consultation responses received 
 Internal services 

 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
None  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
1 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
1 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
2 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE14SB  
3 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Page'S Walk SE1 4SB  
3 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
4 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
6 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
6 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
6 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
6 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
6 Rose Stapleton Terrace 16 Pages Walk SE1 4SB  
 

 
   

92



                                                                     
APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Pages Walk Ltd Reg. Number 16/AP/3612
Application Type S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/21-6

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Variation of Condition 32 (approved drawings) and removal of Condition 23 (Code for Sustainable Homes) 
pursuant to planning permission 12/AP/2702 [for: Demolition of existing warehouse building and construction of 
buildings ranging in height from 4 storeys to 6 storeys, plus basement, to provide 82 residential units with 
landscaping, refuse/recycling facilities, cycle storage and car parking, access and associated works] to secure the 
following minor material amendments:

Construction of an additional storey (ma
[...]
lank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 5485

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor James Barber (Reserve)
Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Helen Dennis (Reserve)
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Lyons (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
By email
1
1
1
By email
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Victoria Foreman

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 15 May 2017

1
4

1

1

1

10

25


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	Minutes: 24 May 2017

	6 Release of £4,197,247 from section 106 agreements to deliver sport and recreation facilities
	Appendix 1: Get Active for Life! strategy

	7 Development Management
	Agenda: 15 June 2017

	7.1 CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD
	Report: CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD
	Appendices 1 & 2: Consultation undertaken and responses received
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.2 MARSHALL HOUSE, 6 PAGES WALK, LONDON SE1 4SB
	Report: MARSHALL HOUSE, 6 PAGES WALK, LONDON SE1 4SB
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Thursday 15 June 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Thursday 15 June 
2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
John Gorst (Legal Officer)
Yvonne Lewis (Development Management)
Alistair Huggett (Development Management)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Helen Goulden (Development Management)
Jon Best (Ecology Officer)  
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamish McCallum and Jamille 
Mohammed. 

Councillor Sarah King attended as a reserve for Councillor Mohammed. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:



2

Planning Committee - Thursday 15 June 2017

 Addendum report relating to item 7.2;
 Members’ pack relating to items 7.1 and 7.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 24 May 2017 be confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the chair.

6. RELEASE OF £4,197,247 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER SPORT 
AND RECREATION FACILITIES 

An officer introduced the report. 

Councillors considered the information in the report and asked questions of the officer.  

RESOLVED:

That the release of £4,197,247 of section 106 funding from the legal agreements 
detailed at paragraph 20 of the report, to deliver sport and recreation facilities across 
Southwark in support of the council’s agreed capital programme, be authorised.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7.1 CEMETERY LODGE, CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, 
LONDON SE23 3RD 



3

Planning Committee - Thursday 15 June 2017

Planning application reference 17/AP/0671

Report: see pages 34 to 65 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Remediation of the site ("Area B") to bring into use for burials. Works include the removal 
of redundant hard standing; reconfiguration of existing parking facilities and maintenance 
depot; new footpaths and access routes for hearses; drainage improvements incorporating 
swales and French drains; soft landscape improvements including new grass, marginals, 
trees and hedges; some tree removals.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.

The committee heard representations from objectors, and asked questions of the objectors 
following their submission.

The applicant addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the applicant.

There were no supporters present who lived within 100m of the development site and 
wished to speak.

There were no local ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report.

7.2   MARSHALL HOUSE, 6 PAGES WALK, LONDON SE1 4SB 

Planning application reference 16/AP/3612

Report: see pages 66 to 101 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Variation of Condition 32 (approved drawings) and removal of Condition 23 (Code for 
Sustainable Homes) pursuant to planning permission 12/AP/2702 [for: Demolition of 
existing warehouse building and construction of buildings ranging in height from 4 storeys 
to 6 storeys, plus basement, to provide 82 residential units with landscaping, 
refuse/recycling facilities, cycle storage and car parking, access and associated works] to 
secure the following minor material amendments:

- Construction of an additional storey (making a total of 5 storeys high) on Block D 
comprising 4 x one bedroom flats (taking total to 86 units) 

- Reconfiguration of basement layout to provide 4 x new cycle spaces
- Provision of an additional wheelchair accessible unit in Block B (taking total to 9 

wheelchair units)



4

Planning Committee - Thursday 15 June 2017

- Remove the requirement to provide a Code for Sustainable Homes final certification.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 
asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 

The applicant’s agent addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the 
applicant’s agent.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and 
wished to speak.

There were no local ward councillors present who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report, and subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31 August 2017, the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 113 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.15pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


